Rev 0
May 15, 2011
 Rainwise CC-3000 & CC-3000R
User’s Guide
  23 Creek Circle, Boothwyn PA 19061 (207) 288-5169
2
Copyright© 2011 by Rainwise, Inc.
All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced in

Hardware Specifications
The CC-3000 is available in several variants.
Part numbering system:
CC-3000_ - _ _
|  |
|  |
|  41 = 418 MHz
|  42 = 433 MHz
|  _ _= 2.4 GHz (LR compatible)
|
R = Serial (RS-232,RS485)
_  = USB 2.0
Common Specifications
Power Requirements: 9 VDC to 12VDC at 130mA
− Temperature:  0°C to 60°C
− Backup Batteries: 4 x 1.2V AA NiMh (only)
− Backup run-time: Nominal 24 hours (battery dependent)
− Charge time:  Nominal 48 hours (battery dependent)
Inside Temperature:
− Range: -40° to °60C
− Accuracy: +/- 0.5 °C
Memory:
− Type: Flash
− Capacity: 2 MB, 49,834 data records (nominal)
− Retention: > 20 years
− Write cycles: 10 Million chip erase cycles
6
USB Specifications
− Interface IC: FTDI—FT232RL
− Compatibility: USB 2.0 Full Speed.
− Connector: Type B
Serial Specifications
RS-232
− Port: DB-9 female (DCE Device)
− Max Speed: 115,200 bps
RS-485/422
− Mode:  2-wire half duplex
− Connector: 3-position screw terminal, (A,B and signal ground)
− Max Speed: 115,200 bps
− Termination: 120 ohms (internal jumper enable)
2.4 GHz Specifications
− Frequency: Spread spectrum 2.4 GHz (does not transmit)
− Sensitivity: -92 dBm
− Antenna: Internal
418/433 MHz Specifications
− Frequency: 418 or 433 Mhz OOK keying
− Sensitivity: -100 dBm
− Antenna: External. Plug-in receiver.
7
Getting Started
Each CC-3000 is supplied with a 9 or 12 VDC DC power supply and  commu-
nication cable. This will either be a USB cable or a serial RS-232 cable de-
pending on the model.
Hardware Components
A: CC-3000
B: Power Supply
C: Rx Cable—418/433MHz Models only.
D: Receiver—418/433MHz Models only.
E: USB Cable—USB Models only.
F: Serial Cable—RS-232/485 Models only.
* Rainwise CD-ROM not shown.
Installing USB Drivers (USB Models only)
The USB version of the CC-3000 requires a virtual comport driver. Drivers are
provided on the CD-ROM supplied with the CC-3000. There are two methods
for installing the drivers, Automatic or Manual.
Automatic Driver Install
1. Insert the Rainwise CD-ROM.
2. A startup program should appear within a few seconds. Click on “Install
USB Driver”. A command prompt window will appear while the driver is
being installed. The Window close when complete.
3. Connect the USB cable to the CC-3000. Windows will report that it has